IMS Quarterly Monitoring Report q I M s
Quarter 4: 2016-17

integrated monitoring system

INTRODUCTION: Issue: 3 Updated: 31/08/2017
Hi everyone. This is the last quarterly report for 2016-17 yearwtrThi s year’' s annual I MS users
includes all activity for thel8th 10am - 1pm. The meeting

Figures shown for previous quarters have also been updated wt from the forthcoming 2016-17 annual report, along with

retrospective data has been entered. At the time of publishing, d presentations on the new client cohorts, an update on drug-relat

for some agencies and pharmacies is missing from this report. W deaths and an overview of new reporting tools. For more details

are currently working with these services and aim to include thei to register for this event please go to our eventbrite page:

data within the 2016-17 annual report. www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/ims-users-annual-meeting-2017-tickets-
34273108791

The format of this report has been refreshed to show your IMS d

in three distinct cohort groups, for this period only the quarterly Over the next few months Howard will be completing a research

report is available in both the new and old formats. This is to hel project looking at the data collection from needle and syringe

with comparison of figures in the new format and to assist with exchange services. This includes a survey questionnaire asking

feedback about the changes. your opinions relating to the delivery of needle and syringe
exchange. Thank you to everyone who has already responded. |

We have also introduced a new Activity & Data Quality Report w haven't already then there is still time to complete the survey onl

will be published alongside this monitoring report. The new repo limu.onlinesurveys.ac.uk/nsp

details activity recorded each quarter together with the completic

of the data items included within client assessments. We are kee As always thank you for your continued support of the Integratec

hear your feedbackhttps://ims.|jmu.ac.uk/contact Monitoring System.

CLIENT COHORT SUMMARY: LIVERPOOL

Number of individuals who accessed syringe exchange services and non-structured interventions in the last quarter, and for the full
year to date (rolling 12 months). Shown for all individuals combined and separately for 'Injecting Drug Users' (IDU) using Psychoactive
drugs, 'Injecting Drug Users' using Steroids or IPEDs (Image & Performance Enhancing Drugs), and for Non-Injecting 'Brief Intervention'
(BI) clients using either Alcohol or Other Drugs.

3,768 (10,961) ' 1,735(5,080) | | 886(2,940) | | 1,147(2,941) |

- _
All Individuals IDU: Psychoactive Drug IDU: Steroid & IPEDs BI: Drug or Alcohol
CLIENT NUMBERS & PREVALENCE ESTIMATES: LOCAL AUTHORITY AREAS

Comparison of client numbers and estimated prevalence (per 1,000 population) by each Local Authority area for the full year (rolling
12 month period). Shown for all individuals combined and separately for each client cohort group.

All Rate per IDU: Psycho- Rate per IDU: Steroid Rate per Bl: Drug or Rate per
Individuals 1,000 popul active Drugs 1,000 popul & IPEDs 1,000 popul Alcohol 1,000 popul
Cheshire East 1,336 3.6 511 1.4 825 “ 2.2 0 0.0
Cheshire West & Chester 2,038 6.1 862 I 2.6 1,174 “ 3.5 2 0.0
Halton 1,169 9.2 127 1.0 539 || 43 503 [l 40
Knowsley 1,553 10.5 300 2.0 427 | 29 826 | 56
Liverpool 10,961 22.9 5080 I 106 2940 I 61 2941 B 61
Sefton 2,625 9.6 957 | 35 595 | 22 1,073 | 39
St. Helens 2,262 12.7 950 [ 53 922 [ 52 390 I 22
Warrington 1,605 7.7 578 | 28 775 | 37 252 | 12
Wirral 2,054 6.4 835 | 26 943 | 29 276 | 09
Cheshire & Merseyside 25,024 10.2 9913 | 41 9,022 | 37 608 | 25
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CLIENT COHORT SPLIT: LOCAL AUTHORITY AREAS

Client split shown as stacked bar graph for comparison.
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Client split shown as stacked bar graph for comparison, IDUs clients only.
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CLIENTS SUMMARY: BY AGENCY

NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS SEEN BY QUARTER:

The number of individuals reported for all agencies each quarter, and the total number of individuals seen during the current

year to date. The local authority figures are the total unique individuals.

All Individuals by service

IMS Agencies

LIV10002 Armistead City
LIV10003 Community Voice
LIV10005 Armistead Street
LIV10007 Whitechapel Centre

LIV10009 Action on Addiction -

LIV10014 Aintree Hospital
LIV10018 Brownlow Practice

SHARP

LIV10020 Royal Liverpool Hospital LCAS
LIV10050 Young Addaction Liverpool

LIV10071 North ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre
LIV10072 Central ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre
LIV10073 South ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre

LIV10076 Addaction COAST

LIV10081 Addaction Pre Treatment

LIV10085 Addaction Whitechapel Outreach

LIV10084 Addaction REST Centre

LIV10060 Transforming Choice
LIV58343 Belle Vale Pharmacy
LIV58350 Boots - Long Lane
LIV58351 Boots - Boaler St
LIV58353 Boots - London Rd

LIV58394 Lloyds - Prospect Point
LIV58398 Lloyds - West Derby Road
LIV58403 Lloyds - Muirhead Ave East
LIV58406 Lloyds - Townsend Lane

LIV58409 Lloyds - St Oswald St

LIV58415 Melwood Pharmacy, Deysbrook Lane

LIV58416 Norman Pharmacy, Walton Rd
LIV58421 Rowlands - Speke Health Centre
LIV58422 Rowlands - Somerfield, Garston
LIV58437 Rowlands - Lodge Lane

LIV Liverpool Local Authority

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs

IDU: Steroid & IPEDs
Bl: Drug or Alcohol

m|DU:
Psychoactive
Drugs 100%
B IDU: Steroid &  80%
IPEDs 60%
40%
M Bl: Drug or

20%
Alcohol

0%

Liverpool

2016-17 Q1 2016-17Q2 2016-17 Q3 2016-17 Q4
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20
20

1,086
821
148

53
259
106

301
48
108
96
4,096

1,840
1,067
1,189

0
56
87

0

220
474
87
13

* %k

11
207

1,074

806
144
39
267
176
10
324
19
81
94
4,088

2,039
1,062
987

0
23
82

0

202
394

3,527

1,799
893
835

* %k

32
53
0
205
380
84
385
41
132
64

* %k

29
33

114
824
715
130
44
332
112

203
34
91
87

3,768

1,735
886
1,147

Full Year

* %k

78
167

472
1,595
203
511
42
293
156

* %k

70
75
24

439
2,794
2,404

383

118

739

413

19

785

109

235

191

10,961

5,080
2,940
2,941
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CLIENTS SUMMARY: BY AGENCY

GENDER:

Number of individuals by gender for the last quarter, and during the current year to date.

IMS Agencies Male Qtr
LIV10002 Armistead City rkx
LIV10003 Community Voice 27
LIV10005 Armistead Street 0
LIV10007 Whitechapel Centre 0
LIV10009 Action on Addiction - SHARP 101
LIV10014 Aintree Hospital 269
LIV10018 Brownlow Practice 57
LIV10020 Royal Liverpool Hospital LCAS 249
LIV10050 Young Addaction Liverpool 27
LIV10071 North ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre 122
LIV10072 Central ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre 58
LIV10073 South ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre A
LIV10076 Addaction COAST k%
LIV10081 Addaction Pre Treatment
LIV10085 Addaction Whitechapel Outreach
LIV10084 Addaction REST Centre
LIV10060 Transforming Choice 20
LIV58343 Belle Vale Pharmacy 33
LIV58350 Boots - Long Lane 0
LIV58351 Boots - Boaler St 90
LIV58353 Boots - London Rd 713
LIV58394 Lloyds - Prospect Point 611
LIV58398 Lloyds - West Derby Road 103
LIV58403 Lloyds - Muirhead Ave East 40
LIV58406 Lloyds - Townsend Lane 295
LIV58409 Lloyds - St Oswald St 91
LIV58415 Melwood Pharmacy, Deysbrook Lane 5
LIV58416 Norman Pharmacy, Walton Rd 158
LIV58421 Rowlands - Speke Health Centre 26
LIV58422 Rowlands - Somerfield, Garston 86
LIV58437 Rowlands - Lodge Lane 80

LIV Liverpool Local Authority 2,983
Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs 1,393
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs 866
Bl: Drug or Alcohol 724
Gender split by client —2%——
cohort group for the last 20%
quarter, and full year 37%
(rolling 12 months).
m 98%
80%
63%

L #

P

Liverpool

IDU: Psychoactive  IDU: Steroid &
Drugs IPEDs

BI: Drug or Alcohol

Male Qtr @ Female Qtr

IMS Monitoring Report

Female Qtr Male Full Year Female Full Year
O k% k 0
5 60 18
53 *Ax 164
0 0 0

104 255 217
111 1,064 531
27 143 60
136 333 178
14 28 14
10 266 27
6 140 16
%k %k %k % %k %k
%k %k k 0
%k %k % %k %k
0 0 0
0 0
9 48 22
0 73 %%k
0 22 * k%
24 358 81
111 2,432 362
104 2,095 309
27 311 72
*EE 108 10
37 650 89
21 363 50
0 18 * k%
45 625 160
94 15
225 10
175 16
785 8,811 2,150
342 4,092 988
20 2,871 69
423 1,848 1,093
19%
37%
98%
81%
63%

IDU: Psychoactive  IDU: Steroid &

Drugs

IPEDs

BI: Drug or Alcohol

Male Full Year @ Female Full Year
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CLIENTS SUMMARY: BY AGENCY

AGE GROUPS:

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by age group.

IMS
LIV10002
LIV10003
LIV10005
LIV10007
LIV10009
LIV10014
LIV10018
LIV10020
LIV10050
LIV10071
LIV10072
LIV10073
LIV10076
LIV10081
LIV10085
LIV10084
LIV10060
LIV58343
LIV58350
LIV58351
LIV58353
LIV58394
LIV58398
LIV58403
LIV58406
LIV58409
LIV58415
LIV58416
LIV58421
LIV58422
LIV58437

LIV

Agencies
Armistead City
Community Voice
Armistead Street
Whitechapel Centre
Action on Addiction - SHARP
Aintree Hospital
Brownlow Practice
Royal Liverpool Hospital LCAS
Young Addaction Liverpool

North ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre
Central ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre
South ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre

Addaction COAST

Addaction Pre Treatment
Addaction Whitechapel Outreach
Addaction REST Centre
Transforming Choice

Belle Vale Pharmacy

Boots - Long Lane

Boots - Boaler St

Boots - London Rd

Lloyds - Prospect Point

Lloyds - West Derby Road

Lloyds - Muirhead Ave East
Lloyds - Townsend Lane

Lloyds - St Oswald St

Melwood Pharmacy, Deysbrook Lane
Norman Pharmacy, Walton Rd
Rowlands - Speke Health Centre
Rowlands - Somerfield, Garston
Rowlands - Lodge Lane

Liverpool Local Authority

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

W |DU:

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs
Bl: Drug or Alcohol

30%

Psychoactive 25%

Drugs
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0
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0
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0
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CLIENT REVIEW DATA: BY AGENCY

PRIMARY SUBSTANCE:

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by the last recorded primary substance.

IMS Agencies
LIV10002 Armistead City
LIV10003 Community Voice
LIV10005 Armistead Street
LIV10007 Whitechapel Centre
LIV10009 Action on Addiction - SHARP
LIV10014 Aintree Hospital
LIV10018 Brownlow Practice
LIV10020 Royal Liverpool Hospital LCAS
LIV10050 Young Addaction Liverpool
LIV10071 North ARC - Addaction Recovery Ce
LIV10072 Central ARC - Addaction Recovery (
LIV10073 South ARC - Addaction Recovery Ce
LIV10076 Addaction COAST
LIV10081 Addaction Pre Treatment
LIV10085 Addaction Whitechapel Outreach
LIV10084 Addaction REST Centre
LIV10060 Transforming Choice
LIV58343 Belle Vale Pharmacy
LIV58350 Boots - Long Lane
LIV58351 Boots - Boaler St
LIV58353 Boots - London Rd
LIV58394 Lloyds - Prospect Point
LIV58398 Lloyds - West Derby Road
LIV58403 Lloyds - Muirhead Ave East
LIV58406 Lloyds - Townsend Lane
LIV58409 Lloyds - St Oswald St
LIV58415 Melwood Pharmacy, Deysbrook La
LIV58416 Norman Pharmacy, Walton Rd
LIV58421 Rowlands - Speke Health Centre
LIV58422 Rowlands - Somerfield, Garston
LIV58437 Rowlands - Lodge Lane

LIV Liverpool Local Authority

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs
Bl: Drug or Alcohol
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0
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0
0
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*
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*
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0 0
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0
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CLIENT REVIEW DATA: BY AGENCY

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by the last recorded accommodation status.

NFA - Urgent No Housing

IMS Agencies Housing Problem Housing Problem Problem Not Known
LIV10002 Armistead City 0 0 *Ex 0
LIV10003 Community Voice HEE 9 58 7
LIV10005 Armistead Street 10 10 19 128
LIV10007 Whitechapel Centre 0 0 0 0
LIV10009 Action on Addiction - SHARP rEE 24 17 429
LIV10014 Aintree Hospital 5 5 190 1,395
LIV10018 Brownlow Practice 12 79 50 62
LIV10020 Royal Liverpool Hospital LCAS 7 FEx 98 402
LIV10050 Young Addaction Liverpool 0 *oxx 12 28
LIV10071 North ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre 9 19 160 105
LIV10072 Central ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre 7 14 101 34
LIV10073 South ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre 0 0 *Ex 0
LIV10076 Addaction COAST 0 0 *EE 0
LIV10081 Addaction Pre Treatment rEE Hokk HEk rEE
LIV10085 Addaction Whitechapel Outreach 0 0 0 0
LIV10084 Addaction REST Centre 0 0 0 0
LIV10060 Transforming Choice 19 36 13 *oxk
LIV58343 Belle Vale Pharmacy 0 0 0 75
LIV58350 Boots - Long Lane 0 0 0 24
LIV58351 Boots - Boaler St 0 0 0 439
LIV58353 Boots - London Rd 319 0 0 2,475
LIV58394 Lloyds - Prospect Point 89 AL 0 2,312
LIV58398 Lloyds - West Derby Road 0 0 0 383
LIV58403 Lloyds - Muirhead Ave East 0 0 0 118
LIV58406 Lloyds - Townsend Lane *oEE 0 0 736
LIV58409 Lloyds - St Oswald St 0 0 0 413
LIV58415 Melwood Pharmacy, Deysbrook Lane 0 0 0 19
LIV58416 Norman Pharmacy, Walton Rd R 0 0 783
LIV58421 Rowlands - Speke Health Centre 0 0 0 109
LIV58422 Rowlands - Somerfield, Garston 0 0 0 235
LIV58437 Rowlands - Lodge Lane 0 0 0 191

LIV Liverpool Local Authority 456 180 619 9,706

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs 312 17 29 4,722
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs 85 xoAE 130 2,722
Bl: Drug or Alcohol 59 460 2,262

NFA - Urgent Housing
Problem

- Housing Problem
- No Housing Problem

*For those clients where accommodation

status recorded: IDU: Psychoactive Drugs IDU: Steroid & IPEDs Bl: Drug or Alcohol
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CLIENT REVIEW DATA: BY AGENCY

EMPLOYMENT STATUS:

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by the last recorded employment status.

IMS

LIV10002
LIV10003
LIV10005
LIV10007
LIV10009
LIV10014
LIV10018
LIV10020
LIV10050
LIV10071
LIV10072
LIV10073
LIV10076
LIV10081
LIV10085
LIV10084
LIV10060
LIV58343
LIV58350
LIV58351
LIV58353
LIV58394
LIV58398
LIV58403
LIV58406
LIV58409
LIV58415
LIV58416
LIV58421
LIV58422
LIV58437
LIV

Agencies

Armistead City

Community Voice
Armistead Street
Whitechapel Centre

Action on Addiction - SHARF
Aintree Hospital

Brownlow Practice

Royal Liverpool Hospital LC/
Young Addaction Liverpool
North ARC - Addaction Recc
Central ARC - Addaction Rec
South ARC - Addaction Recc
Addaction COAST
Addaction Pre Treatment
Addaction Whitechapel Out
Addaction REST Centre
Transforming Choice

Belle Vale Pharmacy

Boots - Long Lane

Boots - Boaler St

Boots - London Rd

Lloyds - Prospect Point
Lloyds - West Derby Road
Lloyds - Muirhead Ave East
Lloyds - Townsend Lane
Lloyds - St Oswald St
Melwood Pharmacy, Deysbi
Norman Pharmacy, Walton
Rowlands - Speke Health Ce
Rowlands - Somerfield, Gars
Rowlands - Lodge Lane
Liverpool Local Authority

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs
Bl: Drug or Alcohol

For those clients where an employment
status was recorded:

Liverpool

Pupil /
Student
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0
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Unemploy & Retired from
Employment seeking work paid work

0
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O ©O O N o

* %k %k
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LT sick or
disabled

0
45
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0

0

* %k %k

O O O O OO0 ©Oo o o o o o o

176
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154

Other

0

* %k

* %k

241

*ok ok
20
*ok ok
*ok ok
13
*ok ok

* %k

o

*
*
*

O O O O OO0 ©Oo o o oo o o

269

16

* %k

251

Not Stated

0
6
138

41
1,539
75
458
30
134

439
2,794
2,404

383

118

739

413

19

785

109

235

191
9,975

5,024
2,852
2,099
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CLIENT REVIEW DATA: BY AGENCY

PARENTAL STATUS:

Total individuals for the current year to date, shown by the last recorded parental status.

IMS

LIV10002
LIV10003
LIV10005
LIV10007
LIV10009
LIV10014
LIV10018
LIV10020
LIV10050
LIV10071
LIV10072
LIV10073
LIV10076
LIV10081
LIV10085
LIV10084
LIV10060
LIV58343
LIV58350
LIV58351
LIV58353
LIV58394
LIV58398
LIV58403
LIV58406
LIV58409
LIV58415
LIV58416
LIV58421
LIV58422
LIV58437
LIV

Agencies

Armistead City

Community Voice

Armistead Street

Whitechapel Centre

Action on Addiction - SHARP

Aintree Hospital

Brownlow Practice

Royal Liverpool Hospital LCAS

Young Addaction Liverpool

North ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre
Central ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre
South ARC - Addaction Recovery Centre
Addaction COAST

Addaction Pre Treatment

Addaction Whitechapel Outreach
Addaction REST Centre

Transforming Choice

Belle Vale Pharmacy

Boots - Long Lane

Boots - Boaler St

Boots - London Rd

Lloyds - Prospect Point

Lloyds - West Derby Road

Lloyds - Muirhead Ave East

Lloyds - Townsend Lane

Lloyds - St Oswald St

Melwood Pharmacy, Deysbrook Lane
Norman Pharmacy, Walton Rd
Rowlands - Speke Health Centre
Rowlands - Somerfield, Garston
Rowlands - Lodge Lane

Liverpool Local Authority

Unique Individuals by Cohort Group

Liverpool

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs
Bl: Drug or Alcohol

* %k

30

23
130
39
45
11
44
45

* %k %k
* %k

* %k

N
N o o

O O O O O 0O OO0 oo oo o o

328

13
14

129

418
1,438
101
460
31
180
93

11
75
24
439
2,794
2,404
383
118
739
413
19
785
109
235
191
10,400

5,057
2,906

All of the  Some of the None of the Client
children live children live childrenlive declinedto Nota parent Not Stated
with client  with client  with client answer
0 0 0 0
HAE 0 30 7
% %k %k %k k 27 %k %k
0 0 0 0
10 *EE 20 0
0 59 %k %k
* kK * k¥ * k¥
0 0 0
14 9 37 S
% %k %k % %k %k 12 %k %k
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
*oEk 0 28 7
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
31 10 169 23
* Kk * Kk 8
7 5 * %k %k
23 *Ek 160 16

Where clients stated that they are a
parent (of children under 18)

BI: Drug or Alcohol

b

IDU: Psychoactive Drugs
IDU: Steroid & IPEDs

IMS Monitoring Report

All children live
with the client

11%
47%
12%

Some children live

with the client

0%
47%
8%

301

2,437

No children live
with the client

89%
7%
80%
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CLIENT CHARACTERISTICS : LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA COMPARISON

@ Male EFemale
Cheshire East

Cheshire...
Halton
Knowsley
Liverpool
Sefton

St. Helens

Warrington

Wirral

* Includes individuals for the current year (rolling 12 months).

[ NFA - Urgent Housing Problem [ Housing Problem lé\}q/Housing Problem
(o]

82%

77% 78%

71%

67% °

47% 48%
43%  43%
30%
23%
17%}17(y 14% 110/ 0,

N RN R mlN B=m !!i

Cheshire East Cheshire West Halton Knowsley Liverpool Sefton St. Helens Warrington Wirral
& Chester

* Includes individuals for the current year (rolling 12 months), percentages are of those clients where an accommodation status was recorded.

@ All of the children live with client 1 Some of the children live with client B None of the children live with client

100% 100%
92% 90%
()
85% 81% 80%
73%
15% 15%
8% 10% ) 10%10 10% 12%

0, 0, 0, 0, ° 4% [ 0, 0, 0, 0, ..
0% 0% 0% [ 0% || !!7 | !!7 0% !7 0% 0% |18 0% 0% | (]
Cheshire East Cheshire West Halton Knowsley Liverpool Sefton St. Helens Warrington Wirral

& Chester

* Includes individuals for the current year (rolling 12 months), percentages are of those clients who stated that they are a parent (of children under 18).
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Number of clients in each cohort group by
postcode area of residence.

Postcode area as recorded at clients latest
assessment.

Excludes any clients who do not have a
] postcode recorded.

= Maps are available for IMSonline users here:
https://ims.limu.ac.uk/maps

Clients by postcode of residence >> IDU: Steroid & IPEDs (2016-17)
i ot - —— wieaL oI
NatureR . _ Rawitenstall EY N

N

om
Wrexham

Bangoron-Dee

Clients by postcode of residenc BI: Drug or Alcohol (2016-17) > b . : (5. o ; Y o
=¥y — =4 ) Al \

Cheshire West and Chester

fasi

Madeley. Stoke-on-Trent
N Cheadie I 01- 1000
ﬂ Map data 2017 Google Terms of Ui
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ADDITIONAL NOTES

The figure for those accessing services includes all individuals who had an intervention, an onward referral, a well being review,
a health screening, or a syringe exchange transaction during the quarter.

The number of individuals shown Year to Date (YTD) is not necessarily a sum of the quarterly figures as the same individual may
have presented in more than one quarter, but they will only be counted once in the YTD number. Likewise the Local Authority
total is less than a sum of the agency figures where an individual has presented at multiple services during the period.

The activity summary shows the number of activities delivered by each service.
The Year to Date (YTD) activity figure is cumulative and should represent the sum of each quarterly figure, unless any
retrospective changes are made to the data by the agency following their quarterly data submission.

The client review data section includes all clients who have accesses services at any time during the current year to date, and
details information that is collected in the client assessment review, such as Primary Substance of use, Accommodation status,
Employment Status, and Parental status.

Where the client has multiple assessments completed, only the last completed assessment has been used.

Needle and syringe programme data includes all clients who have had a needle and syringe exchange transaction or exchange
return recorded at any time during the quarterly period or current year to date.

Report prepared by the PHI Monitoring Team,
Public Health Institute, Liverpool John Moores University,
Henry Cotton Building, 15-21 Webster Street, Liverpool,
L3 2ET. Tel: (0151) 231 4314.
http://ims.ljmu.ac.uk/info
www.twitter.com/phi_ims

ublic
ealth
Instltute

LIVERPOOL JOHN MOORES UNIVERSITY
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